investment to an investment in a subsidiary requires the equity accounted investment to be
remeasured to fair value on the date that control is achieved (assumed to be 30 June 2019).

For the purposes of the pro forma unaudited statement of profit or loss, the fair value has been

determined based on a price of $2.72 per AHG Share (being the closing price for APE Shares of
$9.80 per share on 30 June 2019, divided by the Offer Consideration of 1 APE Share for every

3.6 AHG Shares).

The difference between the carrying value of the equity accounted investment at 30 June 2019

and its fair value on the date that control is achieved would ordinarily be recognised within the
statement of profit or loss. For the purposes of the Merged Group pro forma unaudited

statement of profit or loss, this revaluation gain has been treated as an unusual item and is

therefore not reflected in the figures below.

   8

Figure 3: Merged Group pro forma unaudited statement of profit or loss for the year ended 30 June 2019

Pro forma unaudited statement of profit or
loss

100% Acquisition Scenario

Year ended 30 June 2019

AP Eagers AHG Adjustments
Merged Group

pro forma

$'000

Revenue 4,074,321 5,915,245 (6,012) 9,983,554

Other Gains 8,860 4,295 - 13,155

Share of net profits of associate 4,860 439 (4,847) 452

Raw materials and consumables purchased (3,372,832) (4,796,819) - (8,169,651)

Employee benefits expense (328,889) (591,725) - (920,614)

Finance costs (42,942) (47,593) - (90,535)

Depreciation and amortisation expense (46,069) (37,021) - (83,090)

Other expenses (177,266) (563,382) 202,306 (538,342)

Profit / (Loss) before tax 120,043 (116,561) 191,447 194,929

Income tax expense (32,955) (4,937) (17,886) (55,778)

Profit from continuing operations 87,088 (121,498) 173,561 139,151

Profit / (Loss) from discontinued operations
after tax

- (106,942) 96,839 (10,103)

Profit / (Loss) for the year 87,088 (228,440) 270,400 129,048

Profit / (Loss) attributable to:

Owners of AP Eagers Ltd 85,469 (232,639) 270,047 122,877

Non-controlling interests 1,619 4,199 353 6,171

87,088 (228,440) 270,400 129,048

Updated pro forma unaudited statement of financial position

The table at Figure 4 below sets out the Merged Group pro forma unaudited statement of

financial position as at 30 June 2019 which has been prepared to illustrate the impact of:

 the acquisition of all AHG Shares not currently owned by AP Eagers under the Offer as
if the acquisition had occurred on 30 June 2019;

 the acquisition of AHG Shares by AP Eagers under the Offer based on a price for AHG
Shares of $2.72 per AHG Share (being the closing price for APE Shares of $9.80 on 30

June 2019, divided by the Offer Consideration of 1 APE Share for every 3.6 AHG Shares)

[…]

and to recognise the goodwill as a result of the transaction (the value of goodwill

   9

may subsequently change as a result of the ‘Purchase Price Allocation process’

outlined below); and

 the Updated Merged Group Pro Forma Financial Information does not include any fair

value adjustments to identifiable assets and liabilities of AHG acquired by AP Eagers as

may be required under a ‘Purchase Price Allocation process’ in accordance with AASB 3
Business Combinations, nor any potential tax adjustments at the acquisition date that

may be required to the deferred tax balances presented in accordance with AASB 112
Income Taxes as a consequence of the ‘Allocable Cost Amount process’ (only applicable

for 100% Acquisition Scenario) and any resulting impact to goodwill. Furthermore no

assessment of the recoverability of Goodwill has been performed as would be required
under AASB 136 Impairment of Assets.

Figure 4: Merged Group pro forma unaudited statement of financial position as at 30 June 2019

Pro forma unaudited statement of financial
position

100% Acquisition Scenario

As at 30 June 2019

AP Eagers AHG Adjustments
Merged Group

pro forma

$'000

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 35,823  80,637  -   116,460

Trade and other receivables 198,059  270,725  -   468,784

Inventories 712,148  1,004,650  -   1,716,798

Prepayments and deposits 12,344  12,657  -   25,001

Assets held for sale 34,339  427,858  -   462,197

Total current assets 992,713 1,796,527 - 2,789,240

Non-current assets

Other loans receivable 6,703  24,080  -   30,783

Financial assets at fair value through other
comprehensive income

588  1,264  -   1,852

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss - 7,228 - 7,228

Investments in associates 244,758  -   (234,365)  10,393

Property, plant and equipment 339,821  219,118  -   558,939

Intangible assets 319,638  311,791  370,017  1,001,446

Right of use asset 215,927  -   -   215,927

Deferred tax assets 39,075  66,425  -   105,500

Total non-current assets 1,166,510 629,906 135,652 1,932,068

Total assets 2,159,223 2,426,433 135,652 4,721,308

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 172,809  294,027  -   466,836

Derivative financial instruments 11  -   -   11

Borrowings - bailment and other current loans 662,101  958,462  -   1,620,563

Current tax liabilities  29,028  2,295  -   31,323

Provisions 50,634  91,292  -   141,926

Lease liabilities 48,006  -   -   48,006

Other current liabilities 25,941  -   -   25,941

Liabilities directly associated with assets classified as
held for sale

-   298,818  -   298,818

Total current liabilities 988,530 1,644,894 - 2,633,424

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 244,043  215,061  -   459,104

Derivative financial instruments -   -   -   -

Deferred tax liabilities -   3,882  -   3,882

Provisions 4,846  55,829  -   60,675

Lease liabilities 222,408  -   -   222,408

Other -   -   -   -

Total non-current liabilities 471,297 274,772 - 746,069

   10

Pro forma unaudited statement of financial
position

100% Acquisition Scenario

As at 30 June 2019

AP Eagers AHG Adjustments
Merged Group

pro forma

$'000

Total liabilities 1,459,827 1,919,666 - 3,379,493

Net assets 699,396 506,767 135,652 1,341,815

Equity

Contributed equity 371,405 653,134 (10,715) 1,013,824

Retained Earnings and Reserves 320,645 (165,484) 146,367 301,528

Total equity (attributable to owners of AP
Eagers Ltd)

692,050 487,650 135,652 1,315,352

Non-controlling interests 7,346 19,117 - 26,463

Total equity 699,396 506,767 135,652 1,341,815

Updated pro forma unaudited statement of cash flows

The table at Figure 5 sets out the Merged Group pro forma unaudited statement of cash flows

for the 12 months ended 30 June 2019 which has been prepared to illustrate the impact of the
following:

 the acquisition of all AHG Shares by AP Eagers under the Offer as if the acquisition had
occurred on 1 July 2018; and

 elimination of AHG dividend income received by AP Eagers during the 12 months ended

30 June 2019.

Figure 5: Merged Group pro forma unaudited statement of cash flows for the year ended 30 June 2019

Pro forma unaudited statement of cash flows

100% Acquisition Scenario

Year ended 30 June 2019

AP Eagers AHG Adjustments
Merged Group

pro forma

$’000

Cash flows from operating activities

Receipts from customers (inclusive of GST) 4,446,146  7,131,718  -   11,577,864

Payments to suppliers and employees (inclusive of GST) (4,258,704)  (6,952,276)  -   (11,210,980)

Receipts from insurance claims 10,113  -   -   10,113

Interest and other costs of finance paid (42,633)  (52,422)  -   (95,055)

Income taxes paid (32,124)  (21,061)  -   (53,185)

Dividends received 6,012  -   (6,012)  (0)

Interest received 228  2,363  -   2,591

Net cash provided by operating activities 129,038 108,322 (6,012) 231,348

Cash flows from investing activities

Payment for acquisition of businesses - net of cash
acquired (11,799)  (1,073)  -   (12,872)

Payments of step acquisition of controlled entity -   (166)  -   (166)

Payments for property, plant and equipment (56,401)  (41,211)  -   (97,612)

Payments from intangible assets -   -   -   -

Proceeds from sale of businesses 2,319  22,963  -   25,282

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 61,940  -   -   61,940

Proceeds from return of capital -   194  -   194

Dividends and distributions received 760  -   -   760

Payments for shares in other corporations (20,676)  -   -   (20,676)

Net cash used in investing activities (23,857) (19,293) - (43,150)

   11

Pro forma unaudited statement of cash flows

100% Acquisition Scenario

Year ended 30 June 2019

AP Eagers AHG Adjustments
Merged Group

pro forma

$’000

Cash flows from financing activities

Proceeds from issue of shares and other equity
securities 3,340  -   -   3,340

Payments for shares acquired by the trust (8,391)  -   -   (8,391)

Proceeds from borrowings 64,000  -   -   64,000

Repayment of borrowings (100,477)  (39,828)  -   (140,305)

Transactions with non-controlling interests (69,829)  (22,550)  6,012  (86,367)

Dividends paid to members of AP Eagers Ltd 735  -   -   735

Dividends paid to minority shareholders of a subsidiary (287)  (5,194)  -   (5,481)

Net cash used in financing activities (110,909) (67,572) 6,012 (172,469)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents

(5,728)

21,457

-

15,729

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the
financial year

41,552  73,046  -   114,598

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the
financial year

35,824  94,503  -   130,327

3.3 75% ACQUISITION SCENARIO

Updated pro forma unaudited statement of profit or loss

The table at Figure 6 sets out the Merged Group pro forma unaudited statement of profit or

loss for the 12 months ended 30 June 2019 which has been prepared to illustrate the impact of
the adjustments identified within the 100% Acquisition Scenario, with the exception that:

 75% of the AHG Shares are acquired by AP Eagers under the Offer as if the acquisition
had occurred on 1 July 2018; and

 recognition of the relevant non-controlling interest representing the portion of AHG’s

profit or loss for the period not attributable to the owners of the Merged Group.

Figure 6: Merged Group pro forma unaudited statement of profit or loss for the year ended 30 June 2019

Pro forma unaudited statement of profit or
loss

75% Acquisition Scenario

Year ended 30 June 2019

AP Eagers AHG Adjustments
Merged Group

pro forma

$'000

Revenue 4,074,321  5,915,245  (6,012)  9,983,554

Other Gains 8,860  4,295  -   13,155

Share of net profits of associate 4,860  439  (4,847)  452

Raw materials and consumables purchased (3,372,832)  (4,796,819)  -   (8,169,651)

Employee benefits expense (328,889)  (591,725)  -   (920,614)

Finance costs (42,942)  (47,593)  -   (90,535)

Depreciation and amortisation expense (46,069)  (37,021)  -   (83,090)

Other expenses (177,266)  (563,382)  202,306  (538,342)

Profit / (Loss) before tax 120,043  (116,561)  191,447  194,929

Income tax expense (32,955)  (4,937)  (17,886)  (55,778)

Profit from continuing operations 87,088  (121,498)  173,561  139,151

Profit / (Loss) from discontinued operations
after tax

-   (106,942)  96,839  (10,103)

Profit / (Loss) for the year 87,088  (228,440)  270,400  129,048

   12

Pro forma unaudited statement of profit or
loss

75% Acquisition Scenario

Year ended 30 June 2019

AP Eagers AHG Adjustments
Merged Group

pro forma

$'000

Profit / (Loss) attributable to:

Owners of AP Eagers Ltd 85,469  (232,639)  257,981  110,811

Non-controlling interests 1,619  4,199  12,420  18,238

 87,088  (228,440)  270,400  129,048

Updated pro forma unaudited statement of financial position

The table at Figure 7 sets out the Merged Group pro forma unaudited statement of financial

position as at 30 June 2019 which has been prepared to illustrate the same pro forma

transactions identified within the 100% Acquisition Scenario, with the exception that:

 the acquisition of AHG Shares not already owned by AP Eagers under the Offer, which

results in AP Eagers holding a Relevant Interest in 75% of the AHG Shares, as if the
acquisition had occurred on 30 June 2019; and

 recognition of the relevant non-controlling interest representing the portion of AHG’s

net assets as at 30 June 2019 not attributable to the owners of the Merged Group
(determined on a percentage of net assets basis).

Figure 7: Merged Group pro forma unaudited statement of financial position as at 30 June 2019

Pro forma unaudited statement of financial
position

75% Acquisition Scenario

As at 30 June 2019

AP Eagers AHG Adjustments
Merged Group

pro forma

$'000

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 35,823  80,637  -   116,460

Trade and other receivables 198,059  270,725  -   468,784

Inventories 712,148  1,004,650  -   1,716,798

Prepayments and deposits 12,344  12,657  -   25,001

Assets held for sale 34,339  427,858  -   462,197

Total current assets 992,713 1,796,527 -   2,789,240

Non-current assets

Other loans receivable 6,703  24,080  -   30,783

Financial assets at fair value through other
comprehensive income

588  1,264  -   1,852

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss - 7,228 - 7,228

Investments in associates 244,758  -   (234,365)  10,393

Property, plant and equipment 339,821  219,118  -   558,939

Intangible assets 319,638  311,791  193,073  824,502

Right of use asset 215,927  -   -   215,927

Deferred tax assets 39,075  66,425  -   105,500

Total non-current assets 1,166,510 629,906 (41,292)  1,755,124

Total assets 2,159,223 2,426,433 (41,292)  4,544,364

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 172,809  294,027  -   466,836

Derivative financial instruments 11  -   -   11

Borrowings - bailment and other current loans 662,101  958,462  -   1,620,563

Current tax liabilities  29,028  2,295  -   31,323

Provisions 50,634  91,292  -   141,926

Lease liabilities 48,006  -   -   48,006

Other current liabilities 25,941  -   -   25,941
Liabilities directly associated with assets classified
as held for sale

-   298,818  -   298,818

Total current liabilities 988,530 1,644,894 -   2,633,424

   13

Pro forma unaudited statement of financial
position

75% Acquisition Scenario

As at 30 June 2019

AP Eagers AHG Adjustments
Merged Group

pro forma

$'000

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 244,043  215,061  -   459,104

Derivative financial instruments -   -   -   -

Deferred tax liabilities -   3,882  -   3,882

Provisions 4,846  55,829  -   60,675

Lease liabilities 222,408  -   -   222,408
Other -   -   -   -

Total non-current liabilities 471,297 274,772 -   746,069

Total liabilities 1,459,827 1,919,666 -   3,379,493

Net assets 699,396 506,767 (41,292)  1,164,871

Equity

Contributed equity 371,405 653,134 (236,403)  788,136

Retained earnings and Reserves 320,645 (165,484) 146,367 301,528

Total equity (attributable to owners of AP
Eagers Ltd)

692,050 487,650 (90,036)  1,089,664

Non-controlling interests 7,346 19,117 48,744 75,207

Total equity 699,396 506,767 (41,292) 1,164,871

Updated pro forma unaudited statement of cash flows

The table at Figure 8 sets out the Merged Group pro forma unaudited statement of cash flows
for the 12 months ended 30 June 2019 which has been prepared to illustrate the same pro

forma transactions identified within the 100% Acquisition Scenario (see section 3.2).

Figure 8: Merged Group pro forma unaudited statement of cash flows for the year ended 30 June 2019

Pro forma unaudited statement of cash
flows

75% Acquisition Scenario

Year ended 30 June 2019

AP Eagers AHG Adjustments
Merged Group

pro forma

$'000

Cash flows from operating activities

Receipts from customers (inclusive of GST) 4,446,146  7,131,718  -   11,577,864

Payments to suppliers and employees (inclusive of
GST)

(4,258,704)  (6,952,276)  -   (11,210,980)

Receipts from insurance claims 10,113  -   -   10,113

Interest and other costs of finance paid (42,633)  (52,422)  -   (95,055)

Income taxes paid (32,124)  (21,061)  -   (53,185)

Dividends received 6,012  -   (6,012)  (0)

Interest received 228  2,363  -   2,591

Net cash provided by operating activities 129,038 108,322 (6,012) 231,348

Cash flows from investing activities

Payment for acquisition of businesses - net of cash
acquired

(11,799)  (1,073)  -   (12,872)

Payments of step acquisition of controlled entity -   (166)  -   (166)

Payments for property, plant and equipment (56,401)  (41,211)  -   (97,612)

Payments from intangible assets -   -   -   -

Proceeds from sale of businesses 2,319  22,963  -   25,282

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and
equipment

61,940  -   -   61,940

Proceeds from return of capital -   194  -   194

Dividends and distributions received 760  -   -   760

Payments for shares in other corporations (20,676)  -   -   (20,676)

Net cash used in investing activities (23,857) (19,293) - (43,150)

   14

Pro forma unaudited statement of cash
flows

75% Acquisition Scenario

Year ended 30 June 2019

AP Eagers AHG Adjustments
Merged Group

pro forma

$'000

Cash flows from financing activities

Proceeds from issue of shares and other equity
securities

3,340  -   -   3,340

Payments for shares acquired by the trust (8,391)  -   -   (8,391)

Proceeds from borrowings 64,000  -   -   64,000

Repayment of borrowings (100,477)  (39,828)  -   (140,305)

Transactions with non-controlling interests (69,829)  (22,550)  6,012  (86,367)

Dividends paid to members of AP Eagers Ltd 735  -   -   735
Dividends paid to minority shareholders of a
subsidiary (287)  (5,194)  -   (5,481)

Net cash used in financing activities (110,909) (67,572) 6,012 (172,469)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents (5,728)  21,457  -   15,729

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the
financial year

41,552  73,046  -   114,598

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the
financial year

35,824  94,503  -   130,327

3.4 PRO FORMA EARNING PER SHARE

The table at Figure 9 sets out the Merged Group pro forma unaudited earnings per share for

the 12 month period ended 30 June 2019 for the two Acquisition Scenarios under which the

Updated Merged Group Pro Forma Financial Information has been presented in sections 3.2 and
3.3 of this Tenth Supplementary Bidder’s Statement.

 Figure 9: Merged Group pro forma unaudited EPS (basic) for the year ended 30 June 2019

 Acquisition Scenario

 100% 75%

APE Shares on issue at 30 June 2019 191,309,301 191,309,301

New APE Shares to be issued to AHG Shareholders under